Victoria University Act 2010

Exclusion for Safety Reasons Regulations 2019 (Amendment No. 2)

The Vice-Chancellor makes the following Regu	ulations:
--	-----------

Dated:

29 January 2025

THE COMMON SEAL of VICTORIA
UNIVERSITY was affixed to this
document at the directions of the
COUNCIL in the presence of:



Professor Adam Shoemaker Vice-Chancellor and President

Wade Noonan

Deputy Vice-Chancellor, External Relations and Partnerships

Exclusion for Safety Reasons Regulations 2019 (Amendment No. 1)

1. Objective

The objective of this Regulation is to amend the *Exclusion for Safety Reasons Regulations 2019* made under sections 41 of the *Governance, Academic and Student Affairs Statute 2013*.

2. Commencement

This amending Regulation will come into effect on the day it is made by the Vice-Chancellor under Section 54 of the *Governance, Academic and Student Affairs Statute 2013.*

3. Amendments

- a. Part 1 Regulation 4c. is removed and replaced with:
 - c. "Chair" means the Chief Student Officer or their nominee.
- b. Part 1 Regulation 4d. is removed and replaced with:
 - d. "Decision-maker" means Deputy Vice-Chancellor, Enterprise and Digital or any other staff member delegated by the Vice-Chancellor.
- c. Part 1 Regulation 4j. is removed and replaced with:
 - j. "Senior Officer" means Senior Coordinator, Safer Communities or anyone nominated by the Vice-Chancellor to receive reports, make requests, to consult or take any other action as required under part 2 of this regulation.
- d. Part 2 Regulation 7(1) is amended as follows: the word "request" is removed and replaced with the words "refer the matter to".
- e. Part 2 Regulation 7(2) is amended to insert the following after the last sentence:

The applicant or student must be notified:

- a. Of the reasoning for the temporary withdrawal of permission;
- b. That the temporary withdrawal of permission does not constitute a decision made under these regulations; and
- c. Of an expected timeframe of the decision made under these regulations.
- f. Part 3 Regulation 11 is amended as follows: The words "7 or 8" are removed and replaced with "8 or 9".